

The report is based on data regularly collected from all operators in the Croatian electronic communications market. In certain cases HAKOM cannot observe irregularities in reports/data until several consequent periods are compared. As a result, HAKOM emphasises that minor discrepancies from actual data are possible.

HAKOM does not assume the responsibility for the quality of data reports delivered by the operators.

Fixed telephony services	Q2 2017	quarterly change Q2 2017 – Q1 2017	annual change Q2 2017 – Q2 2016
Total fixed telephony services revenue (HRK)	408.603.353	-2,85%	-12,24%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	348.044.612	-2,39%	-10,97%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	60.558.740	-5,41%	-18,89%
Total number of fixed lines	1.403.776	1,45%	-0,42%
Stand-alone – fixed voice telephony subscribers	555.695	11,08%	-1,32%
Number of subscribers <sup>1</sup>	1.281.849	0,34%	-1,16%
CPS subscribers	78.274	-6,60%	-26,49%
Fixed originating voice minutes <sup>2</sup> (min)	507.260.199	-8,23%	-9,17%
Fixed ported numbers	1.453.896	3,69%	12,91%

<sup>1</sup> CPS (carrier pre-selection) subscribers are included

<sup>2</sup> includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Mobile telephony services	Q2 2017	quarterly change Q2 2017 – Q1 2017	annual change Q2 2017 – Q2 2016
Total mobile telephony services revenue (HRK)	1.057.833.841	4,03%	-1,36%
<i>Retail revenue</i>	855.110.790	3,63%	-1,19%
<i>Retail revenue - Residential</i>	642.932.734	4,86%	-0,09%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	261.858.071	6,83%	-4,02%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	381.074.662	3,56%	2,79%
<i>Retail revenue - Business</i>	212.178.056	0,07%	-4,36%
<i>Wholesale revenue</i>	202.723.051	5,76%	-2,09%
Total number of active subscribers <sup>1</sup>	4.335.049	-0,53%	-2,58%
<i>Residential</i>	3.642.222	1,67%	-1,16%
<i>Prepaid subscribers</i>	2.258.737	2,26%	-4,18%
<i>Postpaid subscribers</i>	1.383.485	0,71%	4,22%
<i>Business</i>	692.827	-10,71%	-9,45%
Mobile penetration <sup>2</sup>	101,17%	-0,53%	-2,58%
Mobile originating voice minutes <sup>3</sup> (min)	2.272.757.336	4,02%	0,03%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – own subscribers (min)	47.003.598	16,78%	53,76%
International <i>roaming</i> traffic – foreign subscribers (min)	121.873.351	235,13%	43,28%
Total SMS sent	622.489.289	2,75%	-4,59%

<sup>1</sup> Definition of active pre-paid subscriber: Subscriber who has used a mobile service or refilled the account in the last 90 days. This definition applies to all operators. Before 2011 each operator used a different active pre-paid subscriber definition (90/180/270 days).

<sup>2</sup> Mobile penetration has been calculated according to the last census of population from 2011

<sup>3</sup> includes all types of calls (local, national, international calls, calls to mobile networks and calls to VAS numbers)

Total MMS sent	3.730.290	12,83%	-4,89%
Mobile ported numbers	1.284.700	3,48%	17,65%

<b>Broadband access services</b>	<b>Q2 2017</b>	<b>quarterly change Q2 2017 – Q1 2017</b>	<b>annual change Q2 2017 – Q2 2016</b>
Total access services revenue (HRK)	1.035.346.777	6,14%	10,59%
<i>Fixed broadband revenue<sup>1</sup></i>	477.771.333	-0,15%	7,85%
<i>Mobile broadband revenue</i>	557.575.444	12,20%	13,06%
Total number of broadband subscriptions (lines)	4.469.265	3,43%	4,84%
<b><i>Fixed broadband subscriptions (lines)</i></b>	<b>1.077.798</b>	<b>1,86%</b>	<b>6,68%</b>
<i>Own copper access</i>	446.047	-0,73%	-2,89%
<i>xDSL based broadband using full local-loop unbundling</i>	181.626	-2,56%	-4,37%
<i>xDSL based broadband using shared access</i>	82	-7,87%	-42,25%
<i>FttX</i>	64.719	7,94%	76,76%
<i>Bitstream</i>	166.761	0,44%	9,15%
<i>Cable broadband</i>	150.210	1,82%	11,40%
<i>Other</i>	68.353	40,21%	86,27%
<b><i>Mobile broadband subscriptions</i></b>	<b>3.391.467</b>	<b>3,93%</b>	<b>4,27%</b>
<b><i>Residential</i></b>	<b>2.573.950</b>	<b>4,06%</b>	<b>3,44%</b>
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	140.328	12,09%	-6,98%
<i>Mobile phones<sup>2</sup></i>	2.433.595	3,63%	4,11%
<i>M2M</i>	27	35,00%	3,85%

<sup>1</sup> Dial up revenue is also included

<sup>2</sup> Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

<i>Business</i>	817.517	3,55%	6,96%
<i>Dedicated data subscriptions (cards/modems/keys etc.)</i>	139.423	3,56%	7,18%
<i>Mobile phones<sup>1</sup></i>	530.405	0,87%	0,81%
<i>M2M</i>	147.689	14,46%	36,61%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 2D	489.199	-0,10%	5,03%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 3D	314.923	-5,81%	-10,68%
Number of bundled services subscribers – 4D	98.642	-13,07%	24,60%
Stand-alone – broadband subscribers	191.709	39,00%	46,42%
<b>Broadband traffic (GB)</b>	222.470.118	14,60%	38,68%

Television services	Q2 2017	quarterly change Q2 2017 – Q1 2017	annual change Q2 2017 – Q2 2016
Television services revenue (HRK)	183.857.306	2,84%	5,35%
Stand-alone – TV subscribers	272.777	17,98%	25,16%
Cable reception	166.399	0,50%	7,33%
IPTV	409.057	0,60%	4,86%
Satellite reception (SAT TV)	182.126	2,20%	4,88%
Digital terrestrial reception – pay TV	58.648	2,27%	-6,69%
Digital terrestrial reception <sup>2</sup>	664.275	-1,26%	-6,97%

<sup>1</sup> Number of subscribers which have made an internet mobile connection in the last 90 days through mobile phones

<sup>2</sup> **The number of Digital terrestrial receptions** = (1.520.026 (number of households in the Republic of Croatia according to the last census of population from 2011) – 2,6% households without TV) – (number of Cable receptions + number of IPTV + number of Satellite receptions + digital terrestrial reception\_pay TV) Note: Before Q1 2017 1.535.635 was used as relevant number of households